the financial year ended 31 December 2016 and superimposing the following transactions (the “Hypothetical Transactions”), or
that are hypothetically assumed to have been carried out, as at 1 January 2017:

a.	 The incorporation of Virtu Maritime Limited as a private limited liability shipping company;
b.	 The acquisition of the Subsidiaries by Virtu Maritime Limited from Virtu Holdings and the initial recognition of the fair value

of the Subsidiaries;
c.	 The reallocation of the Subsidiaries’ fair value to each of their identifiable assets and liabilities, with the difference between the

fair value of the Subsidiaries and the aggregate fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities being allocated to goodwill;
and

d.	 The drawdown of a €20 million subordinated shareholder’s loan from Virtu Holdings to the Guarantor.

SECURITIES NOTE108

The table below sets out a comparison between the Guarantor’s financial position as at 1 January 2017 and the Pro Forma position
that would have resulted assuming the Hypothetical Transactions were implemented on 1 January 2017.

Pro Forma Adjustments

VIRTU MARITIME GROUP

Combined
position as at

1 January 2017

1 2 3 4 Pro Forma
position as at

1 January 2017
€’000 €’000

ASSETS
Intangible assets 655 49,351 50,006
Vessel and vessel equipment 66,536 66,536
Land and buildings and PPE 1,136 1,136
Investment in subsidiaries – 51,913 (51,913) –
Deferred taxation 234 234
Total non-current assets 68,561 – 51,913 (2,562) – 117,912

Inventories 349 349
Trade and other receivables 20,057 20,057
Current tax asset 8 8
Cash and cash equivalents 2,950 250 3,200
Total current assets 23,364 250 – – – 23,614

Total assets 91,925 250 51,913 (2,562) – 141,526

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
LIABILITIES
Borrowings 34,901 34,901
Total non-current liabilities 34,901 – – – – 34,901

Borrowings 6,012 6,012
Trade and other payables 48,450 (20,000) 28,450
Current tax liability – –
Total current liabilities 54,462 – – – (20,000) 34,462

Total liabilities 89,363 – – – (20,000) 69,363

EQUITY
Share capital 451 250 4,113 (451) 4,363
Retained earnings 2,111 (2,111) –
Other reserve – 47,800 47,800
Capital reserves – 20,000 20,000
Total equity 2,562 250 51,913 (2,562) 20,000 72,163

Total equity and liabilities 91,925 250 51,913 (2,562) – 141,526

Source: The audited Combined Financial Statements of the Virtu Maritime Group for the three years ended 31 December 2014,
2015 and 2016 and the Pro Forma Financial Information as at 1 January 2017.

The Pro Forma adjustments were the following:

1.	 Cash for working capital: On 30 June 2017, VML was incorporated as a private limited liability company, with an initial issued
paid up share capital of €250,000. This capital injection is being recognised in cash and share capital.

2.	 Recognition of investment in subsidiaries: Pursuant to the re-organisation, Virtu Holdings Limited transferred its shares in the